PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Apollo Camera, L.L.C.	07/23/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Microline Surgical, Inc.
Street Address:	800 Cummings Center, Suite 166T
City:	Beverly
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01915

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5593414
Patent Number:	5858018
Patent Number:	5993465
Patent Number:	6607540
Patent Number:	6350269
Patent Number:	6652539
Patent Number:	6652545
Patent Number:	6290575
Patent Number:	7207997
Patent Number:	7572266
Patent Number:	7582095
Patent Number:	7678125

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)716-1180 **Phone**: 7037161191

501804209

PATENT REEL: 027625 FRAME: 0615 Email: skota@gbpatent.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Sandra Kota

Address Line 1: 1950 Roland Clarke Place
Address Line 4: Reston, VIRGINIA 20191

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

J387738

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

William S. Boshnick

Total Attachments: 3

source=P38991_Assignment (01065135)#page1.tif source=P38991_Assignment (01065135)#page2.tif

source=P38991_Assignment (01065135)#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 027625 FRAME: 0616

EXHIBIT B

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, APOLLO CAMERA, L.L.C., a Tennessee limited liability company ("ASSIGNOR"), owns the Patents and Patent Applications listed in <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference ("ACQUIRED PATENTS"); and

WHEREAS, MICROLINE SURGICAL, INC., a Delaware corporation ("ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire all of the right, title and interest of ASSIGNOR in, to and under the ACQUIRED PATENTS;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE have entered into a certain Asset and Patent Purchase Agreement dated as of 7.1/23, 2010, assigning, among other things, all right, title and interest in and to the ACQUIRED PATENTS from ASSIGNOR to ASSIGNEE;

Now, Therefore, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto ASSIGNEE its entire right, title and interest in and to the ACQUIRED PATENTS, including all divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexaminations, substitutions, reissues, extensions and renewals of the ACQUIRED PATENTS (and the right to apply for any of the foregoing); all rights to causes of action and remedies related thereto (including, without limitation, the right to sue for past, present or future infringement, misappropriation or violation of rights related to the foregoing); and any and all other rights and interests arising out of, in connection with or in relation to the ACQUIRED PATENTS.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused this Assignment to be duly executed by an authorized officer on this 23 day of 7, 2010.

APOL	LO CAMERA, L.L.C.
By:	5 (ulshow)
Name:	B.O. Cutshaw
Title:	CEO

STATE OF Tennessee) COUNTY OF COPPEE) ss.
On July 23, 2010, before me, the undersigned notary public in and for said County and State, personally appeared County appeared
personally known to me [or]
proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence
to be the person(s) whose name(s) Coche au subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity(ies) and that, by signature(s) on the instrument, the person(s) or the entity(ies) upon behalf of which the person(s) acted executed the instrument.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.
My commission expires on Z9Sep 7013
STATE OF TENNESSEE NOTARY PUBLIC

SCHEDULE 1

ACQUIRED PATENTS

U.S. Patents

5,593,414 - Method of Applying a Surgical Ligation Clip

5,858,018 - Low Profile Tool for Applying Spring Action Ligation Clips

5,993,465 - Method of Ligating a Vessel or Duct

6,607,540 - Pre-Clamping Method

6,350,269 - Ligation Clip and Clip Applier

6,652,539 - Method for Applying a Ligation Clip

6,652,545 - Ligation Clip and Clip Applier

6,290,575 - Surgical Ligation Clip with Increased Ligating Force

7,207,997 - Ligation Clip and Clip Applier

7,572,266 - Clip Applier Tool Having a Discharge Configuration and Method

7,582,095 - Surgical Ligation Clip and Method for Use thereof

7,678,125 - Surgical Ligation Clip

U.S. Patent Applications

10/864,780 - Ligation Clip Applier (filed 06/09/04)

12/661,366 - Improved Surgical Ligation Clip (filed 03/16/10)

11

PATENT

REEL: 027625 FRAME: 0619